

Garden Bench and Chair Assembly Instructions

(See Page 2 For Illustrations)

Tools needed for assembly:

Phillips Head Screw Driver or Drill

Pliers or 7/16" Socket

Hammer for tapping bolts and screws

- Step 1.** Lay out all the parts and identify them by comparing them to the drawing.
- Step 2.** Bolt the seat assembly to the side assemblies with the 4 bolts using a washer under the head of the nut. Make sure the seat assembly is turned so the side with the longer projection of the seat support is toward the back. Put the bolts through so the head of the bolt is on the outside.
- Step 3.** Set the back assembly on the projecting seat supports, with the narrow board on the bottom. Center them on the back legs and run the six 3" screws through the back legs into the top and bottom boards of the seat assembly.
- Step 4.** Place the front seat support (with the notches on the ends) over the front legs, keeping the top even with the seat supports. Fasten with two 2 1/2" screws on each end and 3" screws in the middle seat support. (The 2' Bench (chair) does not have a middle seat support.)
- Step 5.** Fasten the front seat slat with the 1 5/8" screws, leaving the same gap between it and the next one, as is between the rest of the slats.
- Step 6.** Lay the Bench/Chair on its back and attach the back stabilizer board to the inside of the back legs under the seat with the remaining four 2 1/2" screws. Make sure the stabilizer board is up tight against the seat supports.
- Step 7.** Go back over your Bench/Chair and tighten all of the nuts and screws.
The nuts and screws on the bench may need to be re-tightened over time.

Parts List for the Bench

- 1. Left Side Assembly
- 1- Right Side Assembly
- 1- Seat Assembly
- 1- Back Assembly
- 1- Front Stabilizer Board
- 1- Back Stabilizer Board
- 4- 1/4 x 3" Bolts
- 4- 1/4" Nuts
- 8- 1/4" Washers

5 and 6 Foot Benches Should Include:

- 10- 3" Screws
- 8- 2 1/2" Screws
- 4- 1 5/8" Screws

4 Foot Bench Should Include

- 8- 3" Screws
- 8- 2 1/2" Screws
- 3- 1 5/8" Screws

2 Foot Chair Should Include

- 6- 3" Screws
- 8- 2 1/2" Screws
- 2- 1 5/8" Screws

